clause 28.1.4 (Benchmarking). The outcome shall indicate the extent to which (if 

at all) the Market Costs differ (in percentage terms) from the Latest Service Element; 

and 

28.1.4 where the Market Costs are between ninety five per cent (95%) and one hundred 

and five per cent (105%) of the Latest Service Element, no change shall be made to 

the Contract Price or the Latest Service Element. Where the Market Costs are less 

than ninety five per cent (95%) or more than one hundred and five per cent (105%) 

of the Latest Service Element or a Tested Service Benchmarking Exercise cannot be 

carried out, the Parties shall adjust the Contract Price on the basis that:  

28.1.4.1 the Contract Price will be increased by an amount to reflect the Market 

Costs where the Market Costs exceed one hundred and five percent 

(105%) of the Latest Service Element; 

28.1.4.2 the Contract Price will be decreased by an amount to reflect the Market 

Costs where the Market Costs are less than ninety five percent (95%) of 

the Latest Service Element; and  

28.1.4.3 the Latest Service Element shall be increased or decreased (as the case